

No. 18-1539

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DOMINO'S PIZZA, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

GUILLERMO ROBLES,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AND NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Deborah R. White
Kathleen McGuigan
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
99 M Street S.E.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003

Stephanie Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave N.W.
Washington DC 20005

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
James E. Tysse
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Meredith C. Slawe
Kathryn E. Deal
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Suite 4100
Philadelphia, PA 7013

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. The Retail Industry Is Constantly Seeking New
 Ways To Serve *All* Its Customers And Potential
 Customers 4

 B. Confusion Among The Circuits Over Title III’s
 Scope Is Harming The Retail Industry’s Ability
 To Serve Customers..... 8

 C. The Precarious Legal Landscape Encourages
 “Gotcha” Lawsuits Seeking Monetary Relief,
 Not True Accessibility 14

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Access Living of Metropolitan Chicago v. Uber Technologies., Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	10
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines, Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	12
<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	10
286 F. Supp. 3d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	17
<i>Carparts Dist. Ctr., Inc. v. Automotive Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	17
<i>Gomez v. Bang & Olufsen of America, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-23801-LENARD, 2017 WL 1957182 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2017).....	11

<i>Griffin v. Department of Labor Fed. Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Harris v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	15
<i>Menkowitz v. Pottstown Mem'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 154 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>National Assoc. of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012).....	9
<i>Palozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Rendon v. Valleycrest Prods.</i> , 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Stoutenborough v. National Football League, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) (Scalia, J., concurring).....	21
<i>United States v. Hilton Worldwide Inc.</i> , No. 10-1924 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2018).....	17

Walker v. Sam’s Oyster House, LLC,
No. 18-193, 2018 WL 4466076 (E.D.
PA 2018) 12

*Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film
Corp.*, 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) 11

Wilson v. Haria and Gogri Corp.,
479 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (E.D. Cal. 2007) 15

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C.
§ 2000e-5(f)(3) 14
§ 12117(a) 14
§ 12186 14
§ 12186(b) 15
§ 12186(c) 15
§ 12205 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

28 C.F.R. § 36.104 15

75 Fed. Reg. 43460, 43464 (July 26,
2010) 16

81 Fed. Reg. 28658 (May 9, 2016) 16

82 Fed. Reg. 60932 (Dec. 26, 2017) 16

AChecker, Web Accessibility Checkers 20

AT&T Inc., AT&T Announces Largest
Deployment of Free Aira Service
(Setp. 12, 2018) 7

Centers for Disease Control, <i>CDC: 1 in 4 US Adults Live with a Disability</i> (Aug. 16, 2018)	4
Hagen, Mark, Walgreens Joins the Aira Access Network to Provide Free Aira Service in Stores Nationwide (Nov. 14, 2018)	7
Haynes, Danielle, <i>Comcast Unveils Eye-Tracking Remote Software for Those with Disabilities</i> , UPI (June 17, 2019)	8
Lee, Bruce Y., <i>An Overlooked & Growing Market: People with Disabilities</i> , FORBES (Nov. 2, 2018)	5
Letter from Office of Legislative Affairs, U.S. Dept. of Justice to Cong. Ted Budd (Sept. 25, 2018)	16
McKenzie, Lindsay, <i>50 Colleges Hit With ADA Lawsuits</i> , InsideHigherEd.com (Dec. 10, 2018)	22
Mroziak, Michael, <i>Blind Grocery Shoppers Access ‘Second Set of Eyes’ Through App at Wegmans</i> , NPR (Sept. 12, 2018)	7
National Federation of the Blind, Resolution 2016-13 (July 4, 2016)	6

Press Release, Target Execs on Making Online, Mobile More Accessible to Everyone (Sep. 14, 2016).....	5, 6
Pulliam, Mark, <i>Is Your Company’s Website Accessible to the Disabled? You’d Better Hope So</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES (June 11, 2017)	19, 21
Reindl, Kimberly & Amisha Manek, <i>DOJ Creates Web Accessibility Minefield</i> , BUS. L. TODAY, (March 2016)	19
W3C, <i>Failures for WCAG 2.0</i> (2019)	18
W3C, W3C Recommendation: Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 (June 5, 2018)	21
W3C, <i>Web Content Accessibilty Guidelines (WCAG) Overview</i> (2019)	18
Walmart Accessibility Policy.....	6
Wang, Vivian, <i>College Websites Must Accommodate Disabled Students, Lawsuits Say</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 11, 2017)	22
Warnick, Jennifer, <i>Starbucks Opens Sign Language Store in Washington, D.C.</i> (Nov. 30, 2018)	7
WCAG (2.0) Guideline 1.2 (“Time-based Media”).....	19

WEBAIM, <i>The WebAIM Million</i> (Feb. 27, 2019)	20
YIN, MICHELLE ET AL., AMERICAN INSTITUTES FOR RESEARCH, A HIDDEN MARKET: PURCHASING POWER OF WORKING AGE ADULTS WITH DISABILITIES (Apr. 2018)	4
